



Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021
Guild

Independent Auditor’s Report.....	1
Financial Statements	
Statements of Financial Position.....	4
Statements of Activities.....	5
Statements of Functional Expenses.....	7
Statements of Cash Flows.....	9
Notes to Financial Statements.....	10



Independent Auditor's Report

The Board of Directors
Guild
Saint Paul, Minnesota

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Guild (the Organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Organization as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (*Government Auditing Standards*). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Change in Accounting Principle

As discussed in Note 1 to the financial statements, the Organization has adopted the provisions of FASB Accounting Standards Codification Topic 842, *Leases*, as of January 1, 2022 using the modified retrospective approach with an adjustment at the beginning of the adoption period. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and *Government Auditing Standards* will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and *Government Auditing Standards*, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Other Reporting Required by *Government Auditing Standards*

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated June 19, 2023, on our consideration of the Organization's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the Organization's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

The image shows a handwritten signature in cursive script that reads "Eide Bailly LLP". The signature is written in black ink and is positioned above the typed name and date.

Minneapolis, Minnesota
June 19, 2023

Guild
Statements of Financial Position
December 31, 2022 and 2021

	2022	2021
Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 4,914,620	\$ 4,977,156
Restricted cash	96,850	204,586
Accounts receivable, net	1,294,920	1,020,904
Promises to give, net	992,742	785,933
Prepaid expenses and other assets	309,713	316,352
Property and equipment, net	2,006,985	2,315,813
Operating lease right of use asset	6,110,202	-
Beneficial interests in assets held by others	1,000,663	1,148,943
	<u>\$ 16,726,695</u>	<u>\$ 10,769,687</u>
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Accounts payable	\$ 172,919	\$ 177,733
Accrued liabilities	827,599	895,404
Deferred revenue	18,477	5,732
Notes payable	628,474	803,565
Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) loan	-	2,000,000
Operating lease liability	6,174,301	-
	<u>7,821,770</u>	<u>3,882,434</u>
Net Assets		
Without donor restrictions	6,814,670	4,747,791
With donor restrictions		
Purpose or time restrictions	1,089,592	990,519
Perpetual in nature	1,000,663	1,148,943
	<u>2,090,255</u>	<u>2,139,462</u>
Total net assets	<u>8,904,925</u>	<u>6,887,253</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 16,726,695</u>	<u>\$ 10,769,687</u>

Guild
Statement of Activities
Year Ended December 31, 2022

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenue, Support, and Gains			
Program service fees			
MN healthcare programs	\$ 11,283,476	\$ -	\$ 11,283,476
County service fees	1,140,330	-	1,140,330
Housing subsidies	2,111,690	-	2,111,690
Resident fees	1,063,893	-	1,063,893
Private health insurance and private pay	(12,100)	-	(12,100)
Grants	2,164,496	-	2,164,496
Contributions	337,409	1,176,111	1,513,520
In-kind contributions	15,705	-	15,705
Debt forgiveness income	2,015,342	-	2,015,342
Gross event sponsorships and ticket revenue	217,735	-	217,735
Less cost of direct benefit to donors	(160,236)	-	(160,236)
Net special event revenue	57,499	-	57,499
Net investment loss	(5,520)	-	(5,520)
Gain on sale of asset	215,938	-	215,938
Distributions from and change in value of beneficial interest in assets held by others	-	(109,472)	(109,472)
Other revenue	33,438	-	33,438
Net assets released from restriction	1,115,846	(1,115,846)	-
Total revenue, support, and gains	21,537,442	(49,207)	21,488,235
Expenses			
Program services	15,513,030	-	15,513,030
Supporting services			
Management and general	3,150,038	-	3,150,038
Fundraising	807,495	-	807,495
Total supporting services	3,957,533	-	3,957,533
Total expenses	19,470,563	-	19,470,563
Change in Net Assets	2,066,879	(49,207)	2,017,672
Net Assets, Beginning of Year	4,747,791	2,139,462	6,887,253
Net Assets, End of Year	\$ 6,814,670	\$ 2,090,255	\$ 8,904,925

Guild
Statement of Activities
Year Ended December 31, 2021

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenue, Support, and Gains			
Program service fees			
MN healthcare programs	\$ 9,536,362	\$ -	\$ 9,536,362
County service fees	1,348,103	-	1,348,103
Housing subsidies	2,107,030	-	2,107,030
Resident fees	961,977	-	961,977
Private health insurance and private pay	230,641	-	230,641
Grants	2,311,206	-	2,311,206
Contributions	479,704	958,152	1,437,856
In-kind contributions	8,179	-	8,179
Debt forgiveness income	2,172,767	-	2,172,767
Gross event sponsorships and ticket revenue	206,991	-	206,991
Less cost of direct benefit to donors	(113,886)	-	(113,886)
Net special event revenue	93,105	-	93,105
Net investment return	21,546	-	21,546
Distributions from and change in value of beneficial interest in assets held by others	-	194,143	194,143
Other revenue	35,533	-	35,533
Net assets released from restriction	946,076	(946,076)	-
Total revenue, support, and gains	20,252,229	206,219	20,458,448
Expenses			
Program services	15,533,847	-	15,533,847
Supporting services			
Management and general	2,858,694	-	2,858,694
Fundraising	514,474	-	514,474
Total supporting services	3,373,168	-	3,373,168
Total expenses	18,907,015	-	18,907,015
Change in Net Assets	1,345,214	206,219	1,551,433
Net Assets, Beginning of Year	3,402,577	1,933,243	5,335,820
Net Assets, End of Year	<u>\$ 4,747,791</u>	<u>\$ 2,139,462</u>	<u>\$ 6,887,253</u>

Guild
Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended December 31, 2022

	Program Services	Supporting Services			Totals
		Management and General	Fundraising	Total Supporting Services	
Salaries	\$ 8,335,013	\$ 1,751,854	\$ 411,959	\$ 2,163,813	\$ 10,498,826
Benefits and payroll taxes	2,362,543	566,265	109,309	675,574	3,038,117
	10,697,556	2,318,119	521,268	2,839,387	13,536,943
Client assistance	2,561,361	-	41,226	41,226	2,602,587
Professional fees	507,937	375,866	81,449	457,315	965,252
Occupancy	524,536	116,291	23,102	139,393	663,929
Travel	157,711	5,758	8,555	14,313	172,024
Program and development supplies	86,551	76,328	200,085	276,413	362,964
Telephone	135,659	23,262	3,554	26,816	162,475
Insurance expense	108,495	18,480	3,126	21,606	130,101
Building and grounds maintenance	101,923	32,276	1,347	33,623	135,546
Equipment rental and maintenance	28,355	12,446	744	13,190	41,545
Food	84,411	447	-	447	84,858
Maintenance supplies	66,269	64,553	6,379	70,932	137,201
Office supplies	25,809	7,761	684	8,445	34,254
Postage	6,779	1,707	1,438	3,145	9,924
Bad debt	210,512	-	56,069	56,069	266,581
Interest	21,220	20,557	924	21,481	42,701
Other	314	37,899	17,770	55,669	55,983
Total expenses before depreciation	15,325,398	3,111,750	967,720	4,079,470	19,404,868
Depreciation	187,632	38,288	11	38,299	225,931
	15,513,030	3,150,038	967,731	4,117,769	19,630,799
Less expenses included with revenues on the statement of activities					
Cost of direct benefit to donors	-	-	(160,236)	(160,236)	(160,236)
Total expenses	\$ 15,513,030	\$ 3,150,038	\$ 807,495	\$ 3,957,533	\$ 19,470,563

Guild
Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended December 31, 2021

	Supporting Services				Totals
	Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Total Supporting Services	
Salaries	\$ 8,456,985	\$ 1,622,594	\$ 317,591	\$ 1,940,185	\$ 10,397,170
Benefits and payroll taxes	2,627,765	378,397	75,050	453,447	3,081,212
	11,084,750	2,000,991	392,641	2,393,632	13,478,382
Client assistance	2,462,304	60	25,297	25,357	2,487,661
Professional fees	500,350	443,572	35,366	478,938	979,288
Occupancy	391,073	126,310	-	126,310	517,383
Travel	181,594	7,598	3,522	11,120	192,714
Program and development supplies	44,079	37,506	106,165	143,671	187,750
Telephone	134,347	20,634	1,185	21,819	156,166
Insurance expense	82,648	15,129	794	15,923	98,571
Building and grounds maintenance	76,779	11,429	232	11,661	88,440
Equipment rental and maintenance	14,418	3,911	80	3,991	18,409
Food	65,271	1,121	-	1,121	66,392
Maintenance supplies	67,291	71,236	8,291	79,527	146,818
Office supplies	11,079	7,543	127	7,670	18,749
Postage	4,006	2,444	266	2,710	6,716
Bad debt	192,683	-	39,058	39,058	231,741
Interest	24,087	29,033	-	29,033	53,120
Loss on disposal	59,832	20,916	-	20,916	80,748
Other	330	3,020	15,336	18,356	18,686
Total expenses before depreciation	15,396,921	2,802,453	628,360	3,430,813	18,827,734
Depreciation	136,926	56,241	-	56,241	193,167
	15,533,847	2,858,694	628,360	3,487,054	19,020,901
Less expenses included with revenues on the statement of activities					
Cost of direct benefit to donors	-	-	(113,886)	(113,886)	(113,886)
Total expenses	<u>\$ 15,533,847</u>	<u>\$ 2,858,694</u>	<u>\$ 514,474</u>	<u>\$ 3,373,168</u>	<u>\$ 18,907,015</u>

Guild
Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

	2022	2021
Cash Flows from (used for) Operating Activities		
Change in net assets	\$ 2,017,672	\$ 1,551,433
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash and cash equivalents used for operating activities		
Depreciation	225,931	193,167
Loss (gain) on sale of assets	(215,938)	80,748
Debt forgiveness- PPP loan	(2,000,000)	(2,153,650)
Change in value of beneficial interests in assets held by others	148,280	(158,798)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities		
Accounts receivable	(274,016)	102,089
Promises to give, net	(206,809)	(347)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	6,639	(104,730)
Operating lease assets and liabilities	64,099	-
Accounts payable	(4,814)	121,073
Accrued liabilities	(67,806)	(35,411)
Deferred revenue	12,745	(296,517)
Net Cash used for Operating Activities	(294,017)	(700,943)
Cash Flows from (used for) Investing Activities		
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	354,572	-
Purchase of property and equipment	(55,736)	(348,172)
Net Cash from (used for) Investing Activities	298,836	(348,172)
Cash Flows from (used for) Financing Activities		
Payments on notes payable	(175,091)	(118,644)
Proceeds from notes payable	-	-
Proceeds from PPP loan	-	2,000,000
Net Cash from (used for) Financing Activities	(175,091)	1,881,356
Net Change in Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash	(170,272)	832,241
Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash, Beginning of Year	5,181,742	4,349,501
Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash, End of Year	\$ 5,011,470	\$ 5,181,742
Cash and cash equivalents	4,914,620	4,977,156
Restricted cash	96,850	204,586
Total cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash	\$ 5,011,470	\$ 5,181,742
Supplemental Disclosures of Cash Flow Information		
Cash paid for interest	\$ 27,360	\$ 34,003
Forgiveness of PPP loan interest	15,342	19,117

Note 1 - Principal Activity and Significant Accounting Policies

Organization

Guild (the Organization) is a health and human services organization that exists to help people with mental illness lead quality lives. The Organization was incorporated in 1990 as a Minnesota nonprofit corporation.

The Organization provides an array of individually tailored health and human services. The mission is fulfilled when individuals served:

- Live in safe, affordable housing and homelessness is prevented;
- Maintain their optimum physical and mental health;
- Find suitable employment or pursue education;
- Have recreation and socializing opportunities; and
- Report a sense of satisfaction with their quality of life, security, and hope for the future.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

All cash and highly liquid financial instruments with original maturities of three months or less, which are neither held for nor restricted by donors for long-term purposes, are considered to be cash and cash equivalents. Cash and highly liquid financial instruments that are limited as to use are excluded from this definition and considered restricted cash.

Accounts Receivable and Credit Policies

Accounts receivable consists primarily of noninterest-bearing amounts due for program service fees provided. Accounts receivable are stated at the amount management expects to collect from outstanding balances. Management provides for estimated uncollectible amounts through a charge to expense and a credit to a valuation allowance based on its assessment of the current status of individual accounts, as well as historical trends. Balances that are still outstanding after management has used reasonable collection efforts are written off through a charge to the valuation allowance and a credit to accounts receivable. At December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Organization had an allowance of \$85,000.

Promises to Give

The Organization records unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give expected to be collected in future years are initially recorded at fair value using present value techniques incorporating risk-adjusted discount rates designed to reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset. In subsequent years, amortization of the discounts is included in contribution revenue in the statements of activities. Allowance for uncollectable promises to give is determined based on historical experience, an assessment of economic conditions, and a review of subsequent collections. Promises to give are written off when deemed uncollectable. At December 31, 2022 and 2021, the allowance was \$30,000.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment additions over \$1,500 are recorded at cost, or if donated, at fair value on the date of donation. Depreciation and amortization are computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets ranging from 3 to 30 years, or in the case of leasehold improvements, the lesser of the useful life of the asset or the lease term. When assets are sold or otherwise disposed of, the cost and related depreciation or amortization are removed from the accounts, and any resulting gain or loss is included in the statements of activities. Costs of maintenance and repairs that do not improve or extend the useful lives of the respective assets are expensed currently.

The Organization reviews the carrying values of property and equipment for impairment whenever events or circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable from the estimated future cash flows expected to result from its use and eventual disposition. When considered impaired, an impairment loss is recognized to the extent carrying value exceeds the fair value of the asset. There were no indicators of asset impairment during the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Leases

The Organization determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception. Operating leases are included in operating lease right-of-use ("ROU") assets and operating lease liabilities in our statement of financial position.

ROU assets represent the right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and lease liabilities represent the obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. Operating lease ROU assets and liabilities are recognized at the lease commencement date and are based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term. As most leases do not provide an implicit rate, a risk-free rate is utilized in lieu of determining an incremental borrowing rate at the commencement date in deciding the present value of lease payments. The operating lease ROU asset also includes any lease payments made and excludes lease incentives. Lease expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Beneficial Interest in Assets Held by Others

The Organization has established the Guild Endowment Fund with The Saint Paul Foundation (TSPF or the Foundation). The fund was established as an endowment fund under terms of a separate fund agreement by the transfer of net assets with donor restrictions that are perpetual in nature. The plan governing the administration of the funds indicates TSPF has the power to modify the beneficiary, the purpose, and the timing of the distributions; and if the distributions become unnecessary, the Organization becomes incapable of fulfilling the purpose of the distributions, or the distributions become inconsistent with TSPF investment policies or the charitable needs served by TSPF. However, the funds were established in a reciprocal arrangement in which the Board and management expect the Organization to continue to be the beneficiary of the funds in the future. Accordingly, the estimated fair values of the funds have been recognized by the Organization as beneficial interests in assets held by others. The amount of principal originally contributed to a given fund is classified as net assets with donor restrictions that are perpetual in nature.

Under terms of the agreements which established the funds, TSPF holds, administers, and invests the assets which have been transferred to it, and distributes net income and principal of the trusts in accordance with TSPF's distribution policy. Annual adjustments to the fair values of the amounts reported as beneficial interests are recognized as increases or decreases in value of interests and are reflected in net assets with donor restrictions. Annual distributions from these funds are reported as decreases in beneficial interests in assets held by others and are shown as releases from restriction.

In addition to the beneficial interest in assets held by TSPF, the Organization also has beneficial interests in funds at The Minneapolis Foundation and the Catholic Community Foundation (the Foundations), which are similar in nature to the terms described above.

Net Assets

Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor or grantor restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions.

With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. Some donor imposed (or grantor) restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. The Organization reports contributions restricted by donors as increases in net assets with donor restrictions if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends, or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Revenue and Revenue Recognition

Program service fee revenue is reported at the amount that reflects the consideration to which the Organization expects to be entitled in exchange for providing client care (various mental health therapeutic services). These amounts are due from clients, third-party payors (including health insurers and government programs), and others and includes variable consideration for retroactive revenue adjustments due to settlement of audits, reviews, and investigations. Generally, the Organization bills the third-party payors or the clients several days after the services are performed. Revenue is recognized as performance obligations are satisfied.

Performance obligations are determined based on the nature of the services provided by the Organization. Revenue for performance obligations satisfied over time is recognized based on actual charges incurred in relation to total expected (or actual) charges. The Organization believes that this method provides a faithful depiction of the transfer of services over the term of the performance obligation based on the inputs needed to satisfy the obligation. Generally, performance obligations satisfied over time relate to clients receiving skilled therapy services. The Organization measures the performance obligation (associated with therapy services) from intake of the patient to the point when it is no longer required to provide services to that patient. There are no significant revenues with related performance obligations satisfied at a point in time.

The Organization determines the transaction price based on pre-determined charges for services provided, reduced by contractual adjustments provided to third-party payors, discounts provided to uninsured patients in accordance with the Organization's policy, and/or implicit price concessions provided to uninsured clients. The Organization determines its estimates of contractual adjustments and discounts based on contractual agreements, its discount policies and historical experience. The Organization determines its estimate of implicit price concessions based on its historical collection experience with this class of clients.

The nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows are affected by several factors that the Organization considers in its recognition of revenue. Following are some of the factors considered:

- Payors (for example, counties, managed care or other insurance, or client) have different reimbursement/payment methodologies.
- Length of a client's service/episode of care.
- Nature or line of service provided by the Organization.

Program service fees and payments under cost-reimbursable contracts and under service grants and contracts received in advance are deferred to the applicable period in which the related services are performed, or expenditures are incurred, respectively. The Organization's accounts receivable and deferred revenues as of January 1, 2021, were \$1,122,993 and \$302,249, respectively.

The Organization recognizes contributions when cash, securities, or other assets; an unconditional promise to give; or a notification of a beneficial interest is received. Conditional promises to give, that is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier and a right of return, are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been met. The Organization records special events revenue equal to the fair value of direct benefits to donors, and contribution income for the excess received when the event takes place.

Donated Services and In-Kind Contributions

Volunteers contribute significant amounts of time to program services, administration, and fundraising and development activities; however, the financial statements do not reflect the value of these contributed services because they do not meet recognition criteria prescribed by generally accepted accounting principles. Contributed goods are recorded at fair value at the date of donation. For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Organization received \$15,705 and \$8,179, respectively, in donated food and food gift cards.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of program and supporting services activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statements of activities. The statements of functional expenses present the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited. The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributed to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include occupancy, depreciation and amortization, which are allocated on a square footage basis, as well as salaries, benefits and payroll taxes, professional fees, office supplies, interest, insurance, and other, which are allocated on the basis of estimates of time and effort.

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires the Organization to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates, and those differences could be material.

Income Taxes

The Organization is organized as a Minnesota nonprofit corporation and has been recognized by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) as exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code as an organization described in Section 501(c)(3), qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction under Section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi), and has been determined not to be a private foundation under Section 509(a)(1). The Organization is annually required to file a Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax (Form 990) with the IRS. In addition, the Organization is subject to income tax on net income that is derived from business activities that are unrelated to its exempt purposes. The Organization has determined it is not subject to unrelated business income tax and has not filed an Exempt Organization Business Income Tax Return (Form 990-T) with the IRS.

The Organization believes that it has appropriate support for any tax positions taken affecting its annual filing requirements, and as such, does not have any uncertain tax positions that are material to the financial statements. The Organization would recognize future accrued interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits and liabilities in income tax expense if such interest and penalties are incurred.

Financial Instruments and Credit Risk

Deposit concentration risk is managed by placing cash with financial institutions believed by the Organization to be creditworthy. At times, amounts on deposit may exceed insured limits. To date, no losses have been experienced in any of these accounts. Credit risk associated with accounts receivable and promises to give is considered to be limited due to high historical collection rates and because substantial portions of the outstanding amounts are due from Board members, governmental agencies, and foundations supportive of the Organization's mission.

The Organization maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts which exceed federally insured limits. Accounts are guaranteed by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to \$250,000 per depositor, per insured bank, for each account ownership category. At December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Organization had approximately \$4,866,000 and \$4,942,000 respectively, in excess of FDIC-insured limits.

Change in Accounting Principle

Effective January 1, 2022, the Organization adopted the new lease accounting guidance in Accounting Standards Update No. 2016-02, *Leases* (Topic 842). The Organization elected to apply the guidance as of January 1, 2022, the beginning of the adoption period. The comparative financial information and disclosures presented are in accordance with the legacy standard, ASC 840. The standard requires the recognition of right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for lease contracts with terms greater than 12 months. Operating lease costs are recognized in the income statement as a single lease cost and finance lease costs are recognized in two components, interest expense and amortization expense. The Organization has elected the package of practical expedients permitted in ASC Topic 842. Accordingly, the Organization accounted for its existing leases as either finance or operating lease under the new guidance, without reassessing (a) whether the contract contains a lease under ASC Topic 842, (b) whether classification of the operating lease would be different in accordance with ASC Topic 842, or (c) whether the unamortized initial direct costs before transition adjustments would have met the definition of initial direct costs in ASC Topic 842 at lease commencement.

As a result of the adoption of the new lease accounting guidance, the Organization recognized on January 1, 2022, the beginning of the adoption period, no cumulative effect adjustment to retained earnings, an operating lease liability of \$6,547,487, and an operating right-of-use asset of \$6,547,487. The adoption of the new standard did not materially impact the Organization's Statements of Activities or Statements of Cash Flows. See Note 10 for further disclosure of the Organization's lease contracts.

Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications of amounts previously reported have been made to the accompanying financial statements to maintain consistency between periods presented. The reclassifications had no impact on previously reported net assets.

Subsequent Events

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through June 19, 2023, the date on which the financial statements were available to be issued.

Note 2 - Employee Retention Credit

The Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act provided an employee retention credit (the credit) which is a refundable tax credit against certain employment taxes of up to \$5,000 per employee for eligible employers. The credit is equal to 50% of qualified wages paid to employees, capped at \$10,000 of qualified wages through December 31, 2020. The Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2021 and the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 expanded the availability of the credit, extended the credit through September 30, 2021, and increased the credit to 70% of qualified wages, capped at \$7,000 per quarter. The Organization has preliminarily determined they will receive an approximate benefit from the credit of 2,300,000 related to 2021 wages. The Organization has not recorded contribution revenue for the credit, because the IRS's approval of the amounts are a barrier to receiving payment that management believes is more than administrative.

The Organizations' credit filings remain open for potential examination by the Internal Revenue Service through the statute of limitations, which has varying expiration dates extending through 2029. Any disallowed claims resulting from such examinations could be subject to repayment to the federal government.

Note 3 - Liquidity and Availability

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the statement of financial position date, comprise the following:

	2022	2021
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 4,914,620	\$ 4,977,156
Accounts receivable	1,294,920	1,020,904
Promises to give	491,808	329,473
Distributions from beneficial interests held by others	35,000	35,000
	\$ 6,736,348	\$ 6,362,533

The Organization strives to maintain liquid financial assets sufficient to cover three to six months of general operating expenditures. Financial assets in excess of daily cash requirements are reserved for capital expenditures. Capital expenditures are processed through our annual capital planning process, items are reviewed monthly for changes and additions as new needs arise. New capital plans are subject to Board of Directors approval.

Note 4 - Fair Value Measurements

Certain assets are reported at fair value in the financial statements. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction in the principal, or most advantageous, market at the measurement date under current market conditions regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. Inputs used to determine fair value refer broadly to the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset, including assumptions about risk. Inputs may be observable or unobservable. Observable inputs are inputs that reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability based on market data obtained from sources independent of the reporting entity. Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the reporting entity's own assumptions about the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset based on the best information available. A three-tier hierarchy categorizes the inputs as follows:

Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets that can be accessed at the measurement date.

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset, either directly or indirectly. These include quoted prices for similar assets in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets in markets that are not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset, and market-corroborated inputs.

Level 3 – Unobservable inputs for the asset. In these situations, inputs are developed using the best information available in the circumstances.

In some cases, the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset might be categorized within different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In those cases, the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement. Assessing the significance of a particular input to entire measurement requires judgment, taking into account factors specific to the asset or liability. The categorization of an asset within the hierarchy is based upon the pricing transparency of the asset and does not necessarily correspond to our assessment of the quality, risk, or liquidity profile of the asset or liability.

The fair value of beneficial interest in assets held by others (the Foundations) is based on the fair value of fund investments as reported by the Foundations. These are considered to be Level 3 measurements.

The following table presents assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis at December 31:

	Amount	Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date Using		
		Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identified Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
December 31, 2022				
Beneficial interests in assets held by community foundation				
The Saint Paul Foundation	\$ 962,651	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 962,651
The Catholic Community Foundation	24,650	-	-	24,650
The Minneapolis Foundation	13,362	-	-	13,362
Total	<u>\$ 1,000,663</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,000,663</u>
December 31, 2021				
Beneficial interests in assets held by community foundation				
The Saint Paul Foundation	\$ 1,104,403	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,104,403
The Catholic Community Foundation	28,630	-	-	28,630
The Minneapolis Foundation	15,910	-	-	15,910
Total	<u>\$ 1,148,943</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,148,943</u>

During the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, there were no amounts transferred in or out of Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

Note 5 - Promises to Give

At December 31, 2022, unconditional promises to give were scheduled to be received as follows:

	Promises to Give	Allowance for Uncollectible Promises	Discount (2.2%)	Promises to Give, Net
One year	\$ 521,808	\$ (30,000)	\$ -	\$ 491,808
Two to five years	518,434	-	(17,500)	500,934
	<u>\$ 1,040,242</u>	<u>\$ (30,000)</u>	<u>\$ (17,500)</u>	<u>\$ 992,742</u>

At December 31, 2021, unconditional promises to give were scheduled to be received as follows:

	Promises to Give	Allowance for Uncollectible Promises	Discount (2.2%)	Promises to Give, Net
One year	\$ 359,473	\$ (30,000)	\$ -	\$ 329,473
Two to five years	473,625	-	(17,165)	456,460
	<u>\$ 833,098</u>	<u>\$ (30,000)</u>	<u>\$ (17,165)</u>	<u>\$ 785,933</u>

Note 6 - Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consisted of the following at December 31:

	2022	2021
Land	\$ 263,500	\$ 331,500
Building and property improvements	1,188,914	1,442,848
Leasehold improvement	1,454,297	1,454,297
Furniture, equipment, and vehicles	1,139,066	1,062,359
	<u>4,045,777</u>	<u>4,291,004</u>
Less accumulated depreciation	(2,038,792)	(1,975,191)
	<u>\$ 2,006,985</u>	<u>\$ 2,315,813</u>

Depreciation expense totaled \$225,931 and \$193,167 for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Note 7 - Notes Payable

Notes payable consisted of the following at December 31:

	2022	2021
Note payable to bank, due in monthly installments of \$12,898, including interest, through November 2027. The note bears nominal interest at 3.86% and effective interest at 3.93% and is secured by various properties of the Organization.	\$ 628,474	\$ 803,565
Total notes payable	628,474	803,565
Less current portion	(132,165)	(125,186)
Notes payable, net of current portion	\$ 496,309	\$ 678,379

Future maturities of long-term debt are as follows:

Year Ending December 31,	Amount
2023	\$ 132,165
2024	187,386
2025	142,908
2026	148,603
2027	17,412
	\$ 628,474

Note 8 - Line of Credit

The Organization has a line of credit agreement under which it can borrow up to \$500,000 through June 20, 2023, collateralized by substantially all of their assets. The agreement required monthly interest payments at a variable interest rate, defined by the Wall Street Journal Prime Rate plus 0.25% (7.75% and 3.50% at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively). There was no balance outstanding on the line of credit at December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Note 9 - Protection Program (PPP) Loan

For the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Organization was granted a \$2,000,000 and \$2,153,650, respectively, loans under the PPP administered by a Small Business Administration (SBA) approved partner, respectively. The loans were uncollateralized and are fully guaranteed by the Federal government. The Organization was eligible for loan forgiveness of up to 100% of the loan, upon meeting certain requirements. The Organization initially recorded a note payable and recognized the forgiveness upon being legally released from the loan obligation by the SBA. Debt forgiveness income has been recorded for the year ended December 31, 2022, of \$2,015,342 for the loan received in 2021. Debt forgiveness income has been recorded for the year ended December 31, 2021, of \$2,172,767 for the loan received in 2020.

Note 10 - Leases

The Organization leases certain buildings and office equipment for various terms under long-term, non-cancelable operating lease agreements. The leases expire at various dates through 2030 and provide for renewal options ranging from one year to 20 years. The Organization included in the determination of the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities any renewal options when the options are reasonably certain to be exercised. The leases provide for increases in future minimum annual rental payments based on defined increases in the Consumer Price Index, subject to certain minimum increases. Also, the agreements generally require the Company to pay real estate taxes, insurance, and repairs.

The weighted-average discount rate is based on the discount rate implicit in the lease. The Organization has elected the option to use the risk-free rate determined using a period comparable to the lease terms as the discount rate for leases where the implicit rate is not readily determinable. The Organization has applied the risk-free rate option to the building and office equipment classes of assets.

The Organization has elected the short-term lease exemption for all leases with a term of 12 months or less for both existing and ongoing operating leases to not recognize the asset and liability for these leases. Lease payments for short-term leases are recognized on straight-line basis.

The Organization elected the practical expedient to not separate lease and non-lease components for building and office equipment leases.

Total lease costs for the year ended December 31, 2022 were as follows:

	2022
Operating lease cost	\$ 543,257

Total lease expense under noncancelable leases was \$430,647 for the year ended December 31, 2021.

The following summarizes the weighted-average remaining lease term and weight-average discount rate:

	2022
Weighted-average remaining lease term:	
Operating leases	13.8 Years
Weighted-average discount rate:	
Operating leases	1.62%

The future minimum lease payments under noncancelable operating and finance leases with terms greater than one year are listed below as of December 31, 2022:

	Operating
2023	\$ 487,581
2024	495,930
2025	503,942
2026	506,865
2027	510,316
Thereafter	4,420,265
Total lease payments	
Less interest	(750,598)
Present value of lease liabilities	\$ 6,174,301

Future minimum payments determined under the guidance in Topic 840 are listed below as of December 31, 2021:

	Year		Office Space
2022		\$	454,020
2023			454,020
2024			462,600
2025			471,440
2026			480,280
Thereafter			1,921,400
Total		\$	4,243,760

Note 11 - Net Assets with Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions at December 31 were available for the following purposes:

	2022	2021
Subject to the passage of time		
General operations	\$ 1,024,241	\$ 815,933
Shared housing project	-	22,801
	1,024,241	838,734
Subject to expenditure for specified purpose		
Community support	-	29,207
Capital purchases	55,844	113,661
Other	9,507	8,917
	65,351	151,785
Perpetual in nature, not subject to spending policy or appropriation		
Beneficial interest in assets held by others	1,000,663	1,148,943
	1,000,663	1,148,943
Total net assets with donor restrictions	\$ 2,090,255	\$ 2,139,462

Net assets released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purpose or by occurrence of the passage of time or other events specified by the donor as follows for the year ended December 31:

	2022	2021
Expiration of time restrictions		
General operations	\$ 613,026	\$ 583,952
Satisfaction of purpose restrictions		
Employment services	-	5,000
Community support	130,196	185,888
Capital projects	134,620	54,071
Shared Housing	22,801	-
Bash 4 Guild	134,469	44,905
Other	41,926	36,915
	38,808	35,345
Distribution from beneficial interest held by others	\$ 1,115,846	\$ 946,076

Note 12 - Fundraising Events

Net support provided to the Organization from fundraising events during the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, was as follows:

	2022		
	Ladder of Hope	Bash4Guild	Total
Event sponsorships and ticket revenue	\$ 142,500	\$ 75,235	\$ 217,735
Event contributions	512,540	59,234	571,774
Total contributions and revenue	<u>655,040</u>	<u>134,469</u>	<u>789,509</u>
Other direct expenses	114,864	45,372	160,236
Total direct event expenses	<u>114,864</u>	<u>45,372</u>	<u>160,236</u>
Net support from special events	<u>\$ 540,176</u>	<u>\$ 89,097</u>	<u>\$ 629,273</u>
	2021		
	Ladder of Hope	Bash4Guild	Total
Event sponsorships and ticket revenue	\$ 154,688	\$ 52,303	\$ 206,991
Event contributions	618,504	75,076	693,580
Total contributions and revenue	<u>773,192</u>	<u>127,379</u>	<u>900,571</u>
Other direct expenses	97,887	15,999	113,886
Total direct event expenses	<u>97,887</u>	<u>15,999</u>	<u>113,886</u>
Net support from special events	<u>\$ 675,305</u>	<u>\$ 111,380</u>	<u>\$ 786,685</u>

Note 13 - Concentrations

Accounts Receivable

Approximately 83% and 74% of the balance of accounts receivable was due from the State of Minnesota either directly or through a Managed Care Organization at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Support and Revenue

Approximately 63% and 82% of public support and revenue was provided by the State of Minnesota either directly or through a Managed Care Organization for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Note 14 - Defined Contribution Plan

The Organization has a 403(b) defined contribution plan covering substantially all employees who have completed one year of service and have worked more than 1,000 hours. The plan allows for elective deferrals by eligible employees and provides for non-discretionary employer matching contributions. The plan also allows for discretionary employer contributions which are subject to the approval of the Board of Directors.

Contributions made by the Organization for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, were \$195,057 and \$205,914, respectively.